RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

Tuesday, 25 June 2024

Decision No: (CAB 24/25 45448)

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

PORTFOLIO AREA: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Digital Strategy

AUTHOR: Mel Creighton

THE DECISION

- (i) To adopt the 2024-2030 Digital Strategy including the principles, priorities and roadmaps as defined.
- (ii) To support the alignment of services and projects to the new digital strategy ensuring consistency across the authority and supporting closer working across the wider city and sub-region.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Significant progress has been made through the delivery of the current IT Strategy with replacement hardware and infrastructure being delivered and the implementation of modern work-place tools completed. These have provided good IT foundations and allowed us to embed flexible working practices across the authority. However, to maximise the opportunities that new tools such as AI, Automation and greater self-service afford it is important that we move to a more holistic, cross-cutting digital approach to our services. Therefore, the new Digital Strategy 2024-2030 has been created and its adoption will be important if we are to support the delivery of the corporate objectives.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Continue with the existing IT strategy and not develop a new approach. This was rejected as there is too much of a requirement on the use of digital tools to help deliver better and more affordable services. To deliver the aims of the corporate plan a broader digital strategy is required.

Create new IT strategy.

The option of simply evolving the current IT strategy, with focus on IT equipment and infrastructure was rejected as it would not meet the needs of the organisation. The research into the proposed strategy showed that the council is in a strong position in

terms of underlying infrastructure and tools and whilst these could continue to be improved it would now allow the step change needed to be a truly digital city

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION					
None					
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST					
None					
CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.					
Date: 25 June 2024	Decision Maker: The Cabinet				
	Proper Officer: Claire Heather				
SCRUTINY Note: This decision will come in to force at of publication subject to any review under the second subject to any review under					
Call-In Period expires on					
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)					
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)					
Call-in heard by (if applicable)					
Results of Call-in (if applicable)					